manages and monitors these risk exposures to ensure that the above risks are controlled within a limited range.

1. Various risk management objectives and policies

(1) Market risk

1) Exchange rate risk

The Group’s exposure to exchange rate risk is due to sales or purchases made by the Group in
currencies other than its reporting currency. The exchange rate risk arising from monetary assets
and liabilities held by the Group in foreign currencies may have an impact on the Group’s results of
business operations.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, the carrying amounts of the Group’s major monetary assets and
monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currencies were as follows:

Closing balances Opening balances
Currency Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

USD 1,383,735,795.65 1,285,320,836.83 963,524,286.57 1,281,916,069.03
EUR 759,449,575.49 467,692,035.87 685,052,966.91 395,473,493.03

The following table indicates the approximate effect of reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates, to which the Group had significant exposure at the end of the Reporting Period, on the net
profit:

Sensitivity analysis of changes in exchange rates:

The Period Previous period

Item
Increase/Decrease

in profit after tax
Increase/Decrease

in profit after tax

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 3,690,560.96 -11,939,691.84
Depreciates by 5% -3,690,560.96 11,939,691.84
EUR to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 10,940,907.74 10,859,230.27
Depreciates by 5% -10,940,907.74 -10,859,230.27

The Group pays close attention to the impact of exchange rate changes on the Group, and through
research and judgement on the trend of foreign exchange rates, the Group duly operates forward
settlement/purchase of foreign exchange to effectively counteract market risks and ensure a
reasonable level of profit for the Company.

145

From 1 January 2025 to 30 June 2025
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

X. RISKS RELATING TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS — Continued

1. Various risk management objectives and policies — Continued

(1) Market risk  — Continued

2) Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing debts such as bank loans. Financial liabilities